

No. 15-1789
Criminal

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the Eighth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH JOSHUA JACKSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Minnesota

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS

THOMAS J. PECKHAM
Nordhaus Law Firm LLP
7411 Jefferson St. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
(505) 243-4275

Attorney for the Red Lake Band of
Chippewa Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	v
STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vi
PROCEDURAL AND LEGAL POSTURE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Law of the Case.....	1
A. Applicability of Diminishment Analysis.....	2
B. The <i>Jackson I</i> Court Held that the Statute Itself Is “Inconclusive.”	4
II. RED LAKE’S HISTORY OF CONSISTENTLY OPPOSING ALLOTMENT AND THE 1904 ACT.....	5
III. THE 1905 ACT AND 1910 AMENDMENT.....	13
A. Factor 1: The Eighth Circuit Concluded that the Statute Itself Is Inconclusive, which Is the Law of the Case without More.....	13
1. The Addition of Section 5 by Last-Minute Amendment Undermines Its Significance Regarding Diminishment.	14
2. Section 6 Has Been Ignored to Date but Is Compelling Evidence that Congress Did Not Intend to Diminish the Reservation.....	15
B. Factor 2: Historical Context Overwhelmingly Suggests Diminishment Was Not Intended.....	17
1. Example: Defendant Misconstrues Table Data as Evidence of a Reduction in the Area of the Reservation.	18

2.	The Railroad Only Paid for Part of the Area Taken Pursuant to the Grant in the 1905 Act.	19
3.	Use of “Diminished” Reservation in Section 5 the 1905 Act Should be Read in Conjunction with a Similar Reference in an Act in 1913 and with Additional References by the Department of the Interior in the 1890s.	20
C.	Factor 3: Subsequent Treatment of the Railroad Area Is Conclusive: The Area is Wholly Indian In Character and Treated as such by Governments and Citizens Alike.....	21
1.	Overwhelming Evidence of the Indian Character of Redby.	22
2.	In this Case, the “Jurisdictional History” and “Justifiable Expectations” Referred to by the Supreme Court Compel a Conclusion of No Diminishment.....	23
IV.	<i>SMITH v. PARKER</i>	25
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chippewa Indians v. United States, 80 Ct. Cl. 410 (Ct. Cl. 1935).....	9
Chippewa Indians v. United States, No. H-76 (Report of Commissioner, Court of Claims, 1934)	8, 21
DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct., 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	2
Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	passim
Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	10
Mattz v. Arnett, 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	2, 3
Nord v. Kelly, 520 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008).....	6
Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip, 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	2, 24
Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary, 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	2
Smith v. Parker, 774 F.3d 1166 (8 th Cir. 2015), cert. granted sub nom. Nebraska v. Parker (Oct. 1, 2015).	25
Solem v. Bartlett, 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	2
South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	passim
United States v. Bartsh, 69 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 1995)	2, 13
United States v. Jackson (“Jackson I”), 697 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2012).....	passim
United States v. Wounded Knee, 596 F.2d 790 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 442 U.S. 921 (1979).....	2, 3

Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation, 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	23
Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky, 606 F.3d 994, 1005 (8th Cir. 2010), cert.denied sub nom. Hein v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 131 S. Ct. 3024 (2011).....	2, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	19
Act of February 20, 1904 (“1904 Act”), ch. 161, 33 Stat. 46	10
Act of February 8, 1905, ("1905 Act") ch. 556, 33 Stat.708.....	passim
Act of January 14, 1889 (“1889 Act”), § 3, ch. 24, 25 Stat. 642	6, 16
Act of June 30, 1913, ch. 4, 38 Stat. 77.....	21
Act of March 3, 1903, ch. 994, § 11, 32 Stat. 982	10

Other Authorities

39 Cong. Rec. 1854 (1905).....	15
Charles J. Kappler, <i>Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties</i> , vol. III (Laws) (Washington: Government Printing Office, 1913).....	11
H. Doc. No. 532, 57th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 4, 1902)	11
Indian Affairs, Part I, Annual Reports of the Dep’t of the Interior for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1905 (Washington: Government Printing Office, 1906)	18, 19
